

No. 18-107

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH H. HUNT  
ERIC S. DREIBAND  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*  
JONATHAN C. BOND  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
ERIC TREENE  
*Special Counsel*  
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH  
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument:	
Title VII does not prohibit discrimination against transgender individuals as such .....	14
A. Title VII does not prohibit discrimination against transgender persons based on their transgender status .....	16
1. Title VII’s prohibition on discrimination because of “sex” does not extend to transgender status .....	16
2. Discrimination based on transgender status does not inherently entail discrimination because of sex .....	30
B. Discrimination against transgender persons does not constitute sex stereotyping prohibited by Title VII .....	44
1. Sex stereotyping by itself is not a Title VII violation .....	45
2. Discrimination based on transgender status does not constitute sex stereotyping prohibited by Title VII, but a transgender plaintiff may use sex-stereotyping evidence to prove a sex-discrimination claim .....	50
Conclusion .....	54
Appendix — Statutory provisions .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Balmes v. Daley</i> , EEOC Doc. 01A05006, 2000 WL 34329672 (Aug. 25, 2000).....	28
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 372 (2016) .....	37
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	31
<i>Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, LLC</i> , 641 Fed. Appx. 883 (11th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Coleman v. B-G Maint. Mgmt. of Colo., Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	41
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015) .....	23
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 893 F.3d 179 (3d Cir.), vacated on reh’g, 897 F.3d 515 (3d Cir.), superseded by 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 2636 (2019) .....	27
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	43
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Faulkner v. Mineta</i> , EEOC Doc. 01A54932, 2005 WL 3526016 (Dec. 19, 2005).....	28
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	2
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978) .....	31
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016), vacated and remanded, 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....	27
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	29
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	3
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	32
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	16
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	30
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	18, 39
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>Holman v. Indiana</i> , 211 F.3d 399 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 880 (2000) .....	42
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	41
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	31
<i>Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....	36, 52
<i>Kastl v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 325 Fed. Appx. 492 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>LaBate v. USPS</i> , EEOC Doc. 01851097, 1987 WL 774785 (Feb. 11, 1987).....	25
<i>Loran v. O’Neill</i> , EEOC Doc. 01A13538, 2001 WL 966123 (Aug. 17, 2001).....	28
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	25
<i>Los Angeles Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	39, 40
<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , EEOC Doc. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (Apr. 20, 2012).....	29
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	33
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	25

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	2, 19
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) .....	36, 37
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	47
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v.</i> <i>EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983) .....	41
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	41
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	26
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	16
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	17
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8, 9, 28
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	33
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive</i> <i>Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	26
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	32
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1017 (1985) .....	24
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977).....	32, 33, 34

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	37, 38
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	27
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), cert. dismissed, 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018).....	27
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019).....	23, 36, 38
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015) .....	32
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018), cert. granted, 139 S. Ct. 1599 (2019) (oral argument scheduled for Oct. 8, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause).....	27
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 703(a)(1), 78 Stat. 255 (42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) (1964)) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e.....	2, 17, 6a
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j).....	44, 6a
42 U.S.C. 2000e(k) .....	44, 6a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i> , 7a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m).....	27, 42, 47, 11a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a) .....	31
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(2) .....	27, 47, 12a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....	42, 12a



VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	2, 25
§§ 105-107, 105 Stat. 1074-1076.....	24
Civil Rights Remedies for Gender-Motivated Violence Act, 34 U.S.C. 12361.....	25, 3a
34 U.S.C. 12361(d) .....	25, 4a
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	27
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, §§ 10-13, 86 Stat. 111-113.....	2
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr. Hate Crime Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 111-84, Div. E, § 4703(a), 123 Stat. 2836 (28 U.S.C. 994 note) .....	22, 14a
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (42 U.S.C. 2000e(k)).....	2, 3, 23
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
Violent Crime and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. XXVIII, § 280003(a), 108 Stat. 2096 .....	22, 13a
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(A) .....	22, 1a
18 U.S.C. 249(c)(4) .....	22, 2a
34 U.S.C. 12291(b)(13)(A) .....	22, 2a
34 U.S.C. 30503(a)(1)(C) .....	22, 6a
Cal. Gov't Code § 12940(a) (West Supp. 2019).....	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46a-60(b)(1) (West 2018).....	24
D.C. Code § 2-1402.11(a)(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2019) .....	24
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 711(a)(1) (Supp. 2018).....	24
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 378-2(a)(1)(A) (LexisNexis 2016) .....	24

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Iowa Code Ann. § 216.6(1)(a) (West Supp. 2018) .....	24
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 151B, § 4(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2019) .....	24
Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 20-606(a)(1)(i) (LexisNexis 2014) .....	24
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:7(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-4 (West Supp. 2019).....	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-7(A) (2012).....	24
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(1)(a) (McKinney 2018) .....	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 613.330(1)(a) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-7(1)(i) (Supp. 2018) .....	24
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-106(1)(a)(i) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	24
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 495(a)(1) (Supp. 2018) .....	24
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951) .....	18
EEOC Compl. Man. (CCH 2008).....	36
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Title VII’s Statutory History and the Sex Discrimination Argument for LGBT Workplace Protections</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 332 (2017) .....	21
2 <i>Funk &amp; Wagnalls New Practical Standard Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1955).....	18
H.R. 2015, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007) .....	29
H.R. 3017, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) .....	29
H.R. 1397, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (2011) .....	29
H.R. 1755, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013) .....	29
H.R. 3185, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. (2015) .....	29
H.R. 2282, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017) .....	29

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. 5, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (2019) .....	29
Memorandum from Hon. Eric H. Holder, Jr., U.S. Att’y Gen., to United States Attorneys and Heads of Dep’t Components (Dec. 15, 2014), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/file/188671/download">https://www.justice.gov/file/188671/download</a> .....	8
<i>The American College Dictionary</i> (1959) .....	18
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1969) .....	18
IX <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1961) .....	21
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (unabridged ed. 1966) .....	20, 21
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language:</i>	
(2d ed. 1958).....	17, 18, 31
(2d ed. 1961).....	21
<i>Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1963) .....	18
